

No. 22-15916

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

DZ RESERVE and CAIN MAXWELL d/b/a MAX MARTIALIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

META PLATFORMS, INC., f/k/a FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:18-cv-04978-JD
The Honorable James Donato

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062

Erik R. Zimmerman
Jazzmin M. Romero
Jordan T. DeJaco
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A.
1450 Raleigh Road, Suite 100
Chapel Hill, N.C. 27517
(919) 328-8800
ezimmerman@robinsonbradshaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The district court watered down Rule 23’s predominance requirement when it certified plaintiffs’ fraud claims for class treatment	4
A. The predominance requirement is a critical limitation on class actions	4
B. Fraud claims usually flunk the predominance requirement	6
C. This case exemplifies the difficulties of meeting the predominance requirement in fraud cases	9
D. The district court’s predominance analysis would make fraud classes too easy to certify improperly	13
II. Watered-down standards for class certification hurt American businesses and the national economy	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	22
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 10, 16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	5
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	22
<i>Graham v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 172 Cal. Rptr. 3d 218 (Ct. App. 2014)	7, 14, 18
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 16
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993).....	8, 22
<i>Newman v. RCN Telecom Servs., Inc.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	16
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	5, 6, 14
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 19

Tucker v. Pac. Bell Mobile Servs.,
145 Cal. Rptr. 3d 340 (Ct. App. 2012) 19

Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 5, 6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 14

In re Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Overtime Pay Litig.,
571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 4

Other Authorities

Adeola Adele, *Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance* (2011) 21

Carlton Fields, *2022 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey* (2022)..... 21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee’s note to 1998 amendment 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment 5, 6, 9, 11

1 Joseph M. McLaughlin, *McLaughlin on Class Actions: Law and Practice* (18th ed. 2021) 6, 8, 19

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) 22, 23

2 William B. Rubenstein et al., *Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* (6th ed. 2022) 6

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform,
*Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical
Analysis of Class Actions* (2013) 21

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform,
Nuclear Verdicts: Trends, Causes, and Solutions (2022) 22, 23

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Technology Engagement Center,
*Empowering Small Business, The Impact of Technology on
U.S. Small Businesses* (2022) 24
